
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW 
AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

 Thursday, 26th March, 2015 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Stevens (Chair) 

Councillor White (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bogle 
Councillor Claisse 
Councillor Mintoff 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Parnell 
 

 Contacts 
 Ed Grimshaw 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 Dorota Goble 
Improvement Manager  
Tel: 023 8083 3317 
Email: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have 6 scheduled meetings per year with 
additional meetings organised as required. 

 To discharge all responsibilities of 
the Council for health overview and 
scrutiny, whether as a statutory duty 
or through the exercise of a power, 
including subject to formal guidance 
being issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to the 
Secretary of State. 

 To undertake the scrutiny of Social 
Care issues in the City unless they 
are forward plan items.  In such 
circumstances members of the halth 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be 
invited to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
meeting where they are discussed. 

 To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny work 
programme. 

 To scrutinise the development and 
implementation of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy developed by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies in 
respect of substantial variations in 
service provision and any other major 
health consultation exercises. 

 Liaise with the Southampton LINk and 
its successor body “Health
[...]
NG MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29th 
January 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7   PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE  
(Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health updating the Panel, attached.   
 

8   UHS EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive of UHS detailing on the latest Emergency Department 
performance, attached.   
 
 
 



 

9   WHOLE SYSTEM REPORT ON COMPLEX OR DELAYED DISCHARGES  
(Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive of UHS detailing the progress on reducing complex 
discharges, attached.   
 

10   ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
(Pages 23 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Head of Adults Social Care detailing the latest available national 
performance data for Adult Social care in Southampton, attached.   
 

11   SOUTHAMPTON ADULT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AND COST 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE  
(Pages 29 - 112) 
 

 Report of the Southern Area Manager, Southern Health Trust, providing an overview of 
the area’s mental health services, attached.     
 

12   SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP - COMMISSIONING 
UPDATE  
(Pages 113 - 134) 
 

 Report of the Clinical Commissioning Group’s Chief Executive providing an update on 
a number of Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group (SCCCG) 
developments, attached.   
 

Wednesday, 18 March 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



 

 

- 14 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JANUARY 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Bogle, Mintoff, Noon, Parnell and Painton 
 

Apologies: Councillors White and Claisse 
 

 
28. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Claisse and it was noted that following receipt 
of the temporary resignation of Councillor White from the Panel, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Painton 
to replace them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 
 

29. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

The Panel noted that Councillor Bogle was an appointed representative of the Council 
as a Governor of the University Hospital Southampton NHS foundation Trust and that 
Councillor Noon worked for a care provider. 
 

30. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 27th November 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

31. SOUTHAMPTON WHOLE SYSTEM WINTER PLAN AND EMERGENCY 
DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of the University Hospital Trust 
detailing the performance of the Emergency Department and the winter plan. 
 
The Director of Transformation at the University Hospital Southampton Trust (UHS), 
Director, People (SCC) and Chief Officer of the Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel acknowledged that nationally the issue of performance against emergency 
department targets had received a substantial amount of press coverage recently.  It 
was explained to the Panel that the issue was a top priority for all of the local health 
providers and that a plan had been developed to help ensure an improvement in 
achievement against the targets.  
 
The Trust explained that December and January had been difficult months for the 
hospital with outbreaks of norovirus and a winter vomiting bug that had added a heavy 
strain on the efficiency of the Hospital overall, due to the need to quarantine areas off 
and undergo deep cleaning where incidents of the viruses had occurred. There had 
been additional pressure on the Emergency Department (ED) and performance had 
slipped away from the target.  There had been no incidents of ambulances queuing in 

Page 1
[...]
concerns with the current service. Commissioners and providers, 
including the voluntary sector, of the service to be invited. If recommendations 
are necessary to improve the service, they will be made at that meeting”  

The Panel noted that this was scheduled for the July meeting of the 2015-2016 
municipal year.  
 

33. VASCULAR SERVICES UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of the Interim Director of Commissioning (South) 
detailing an update on the provision of Vascular Services.  
 
With the consent of the Chair representatives of NHS England addressed the Panel.  
The Panel noted that consultation was being undertaken on two models set out in the 
report: 

 University Hospitals Southampton (UHS) and Portsmouth Hospital Trust (PHT) to 
remain as two arterial centres, but to collaborate to provide a single clinical service 
where possible; it should be noted that the number of complex vascular patients 
needed to be centralised was low. 

 Centralise vascular services at UHS – Move on a phased basis all major complex 
arterial vascular surgical procedures to Southampton (UHS) (Option 4). 

The Panel noted that this matter had been ongoing for a considerable period and 
sought clarification on the timescales involved in the new process. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel requested a detailed implementation strategy for the service 
including the timescales be brought to a future meeting.  
 

34. SOUTHAMPTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP COST IMPROVEMENT AND 
QUALITY REPORT  

The Panel considered the report of the Director of Quality and Integration detailing the 
Cost Improvement Programme and quality report of the Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 
Representatives from the University Hospitals Southampton Foundation Trust (UHS), 
The Solent NHS Trust and the Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group 
(SCCCG) and the Integrated Commissioning Unit (ICU) were present and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
An overview of the Cost Improvement Programmes (CIP) was given to the Panel 
seeking to explain how the individual trusts aimed to achieve their own savings targets. 

Page 3



 

 

- 17 - 
 

It was explained that patient safety and quality standards were very high priorities for 
each of the trusts but, that it was expected that there would be cost efficiencies made.  
 
It was noted, for example, that providers were able to make a saving on medicines 
when the licences for specific drugs expired and enabled a re-negotiation of prices.    
The Panel was assured that any savings were balanced by the clinical risk to patients.  
It was stressed that the safety of a patient was the most important factor in determining 
whether a saving should be made.  
 
It was explained that each organisation would present a CIP to its own board to sign off 
any savings programmes.  The Panel noted that the introduction of the Better Care 
Plan would present a challenge to individual trust budgets as areas of overlap and 
duplication were identified.   
 
RESOLVED that the Panel be presented with a report detailing the proposed savings 
and potential areas of overlap that would come with the role out of the Better Care Plan.   
 

35. CARE ACT: UPDATE  

The Panel considered the report of Director, People providing an update for the Panel 
on the introduction of the Care Act.  
 
The Panel noted the progress made in updating the Council’s procedures in order to 
adhere to the requirements of the Act and was assured that the Council was on track to 
implement all of the changes required by April 2015.     
 
In response to a question from a member of public officers detailed the multi-agency 
processes used for assessment for patient and careers needs.   
 
RESOLVED that the item should be considered at future meeting of the Panel to review 
the progress of the implementation of the Acts requirements.   
 

 

Page 4



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 26 MARCH 2015 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name: Martin day Tel: 023 80917831 

 E-mail: Martin.day@southampton.gov.uk  

Director Name:  Dr Andrew Mortimore Tel: 023 80833204 

 E-mail: Andrew.mortimore@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report summarises a number of strategic health and public health issues. A 
number of issues relating to the commissioning of public health services and 
monitoring public health outcomes are discussed.   Then procedures for updating the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and the plans to renew the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) are outlined.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the report be noted and the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel identifies any issues it wishes to examine in greater detail at 
future meetings. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to examine key strategic 
health and public health issues.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

Public Health Activities and Services 

3. Upper tier local authorities took up their new public health responsibilities in 
April 2013.   The majority of staff in the PCT public health team transferred to 
the local authority.  The Health and Social Care Act 2012 required each 
upper tier council in England to appoint a Director of Public Health and 
identified a number of functions for the Director to fulfil, which are set out in 
full in Part 10 of the Council constitution.  These include: 

 Responsibility for improving public health and providing elected 
members and officers with advice based on patterns of local health 
need of what works and potential returns on public health investment. 

 Producing and updating the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Martin.day@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:And
[...]
00.0

800.0

900.0

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

100.0

2
/
2

/
1

4

1
6

/
2

/
1

4

2
/
3

/
1

4

1
6

/
3

/
1

4

3
0

/
3

/
1

4

1
3

/
4

/
1

4

2
7

/
4

/
1

4

1
1

/
5

/
1

4

2
5

/
5

/
1

4

8
/
6

/
1

4

2
2

/
6

/
1

4

6
/
7

/
1

4

2
0

/
7

/
1

4

3
/
8

/
1

4

1
7

/
8

/
1

4

3
1

/
8

/
1

4

1
4

/
9

/
1

4

2
8

/
9

/
1

4

1
2

/
1

0
/
1

4

2
6

/
1

0
/
1

4

9
/
1

1
/
1

4

2
3

/
1

1
/
1

4

7
/
1

2
/
1

4

2
1

/
1

2
/
1

4

4
/
1

/
1

5

1
8

/
1

/
1

5

1
/
2

/
1

5

1
5

/
2

/
1

5

1
/
3

/
1

5

R
-
1

3
 A

v
e

r
a

g
e

 I
n

-
W

e
e

k
 S

e
c
t
io

n
 5

 B
e

d
 D

a
y

s

R
-
1

3
 A

v
e

r
a

g
e

 S
e

c
t
io

n
 5

 D
e

ly
a

e
d

 D
is

c
h

a
r
g
e

s

Rolling 13-Week Mean of Weekly Section 5 Patient Census and
In-Week Bed Days Used by Section 5 Patients

R-13 Census

R-13 In-Week Bed Days

Page 22



 

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

DATE OF DECISION: 26 MARCH 2015 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Howell Tel: 023 8083 2743 

 E-mail: Mark.howell@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Alison Elliott, Director of People Tel: 023 8083 2602 

 E-mail: Alison.Elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides a snapshot of the latest available national performance data for 
Adult Social care in Southampton for the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 
consider future monitoring of Adult Social Care. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Agree to receive reports on a quarterly basis on the progress being 
made against the 12 Adult Services KPI’s set out in Appendix two 
and 

 (ii) To determine any amendments to the proposed set of KPI’s it would 
like to see. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. As part of the HOSP’s terms of reference the panel has a role to monitor 
performance and outcomes for Adult Social Care Service in the City. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Background 

3. Key performance indicators (KPI’s) form an important part of the information 
required to determine and explain how an organisation or team is 
progressing towards its set goals. There is no specific standard around what 
is an ideal number of KPI’s, in general terms anywhere between four to 15 
indicators will be right for most teams. What is important is that those 
selected should be crucial to the success of the team or organisation.   

4. The Chair of HOSP has asked for a brief report on performance indicators 
which could be used at future meetings of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel as a business monitoring tool.  

 

 

 Page 23

Agenda Item 10



5. This report provides members of the Panel with a snapshot of the latest 
available national performance data for Adult Social care in Southampton; 
the Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) report. It goes on to 
make recommendations around the future use of a different range of more 
strategically useful performance data which are presented as ideas around 
which future monitoring by HOSP of the Adults agenda could be geared. 

 ADULT SOCIAL CARE OUTCOME FRAMEWORK (ASCOF) 

6. The ASCOF data set is collected by the Health and Social Care Social Care 
Information Centre (HSCIC) on an annual basis. This means that the most 
recent data set available is that showing the position in 2013/14. 
Consequently the data is of limited real time value as it is now more than a 
year out of date. The most recently available set for Southampton City 
Council is shown in Appendix One. HSCIC run an ASCOF website which 
allows you to compare data from different local authority areas. Comparable 
local authorities are selected according to the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Nearest Neighbour Model which 
identifies similarities be
[...]
MARCH 2015 

REPORT OF: SOUTHAMPTON AREA MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Sally Banister   

 E-mail: sally.banister@southernhealth.nhs.uk 

Director Name:  Dr Lesley Stevens Tel: 023 8087 4000 

 E-mail: lesley.stevens@southernhealth.nhs.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides an overview of mental health services in Southampton. It 
includes a service overview, including details of the recent Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) inspection, a finance update, and details a number of projects and new 
initiatives taking place within the City. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel notes the report. 

 (ii) That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes the outcome of 
the CQC inspection. 

 (iii) That the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel notes progress being 
made by Southern Health NHS Trust towards completing the action 
plan. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel requested an update on the CQC 
inspection outcomes and progress on the action plan, with specific reference 
being made to implications for Southampton residents. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 11



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 Background 

3. Southern Health provides secondary care mental health services for adults in 
Southampton.  This comprises:  

 An Access and Assessment Team which also provides brief 

intervention and Crisis support 

 Community Treatment Teams which provide ongoing care for people 

with serious mental illness. This includes an Early Intervention in 

Psychosis service and Assertive Outreach 

 Hospital at Home - an intensive support service which operates as an 

alternative to a hospital admission 

 Antelope House 

o Acute Inpatient Care (20-bedded male ward and 20-bedded 

female ward) 

o Psychiatric Intensive Care - a more highly staffed 10-bedded 

ward for people more acutely unw
[...]
ber of events have taken place, including for example, an engagement event on 
the 20th November 2014, which was very well attended by most stakeholders.  

 

Borderline Personality Disorder Service 

The Mental Health Divisional Service Board supported the introduction of a 
Borderline Personality Disorder Service in January 2015 following the Trust’s 
acknowledgement that there were insufficient provision psychological services for 
people with high risk, suicidal behaviours. The service is currently being developed, 
and conversations are taking place with commissioners with regard to the formal 
development of this service.    

 

Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 

The Trust was approached by Southampton City Council to provide to support for 
MASH in order to make the hub truly multi-disciplinary. At the time of the approach, 
the SCC interim service manager believed that there were funds available to second 
a member of staff into the MASH. However, this offer had to be withdrawn and 
discussions detailing how this secondment could be achieved are currently ongoing.   

 

Page 112



 

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP - COMMISSIONING UPDATE 

DATE OF DECISION: 26 MARCH 2015 

REPORT OF: CCG CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  John Richards Tel: 02380 725637 

 E-mail: John.Richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report provides a brief update on various Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group (SCCCG) developments regarding procurement activity, 
mental health, community nursing/WIC and performance of the Royal South Hants 
minor injuries unit (MIU). 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to receive and note the 
update. 

 (ii) Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to confirm whether the 
proposed consultation processes are acceptable to the Panel. 

REASONS FOR RE
[...]
e has the facility to x-ray 

children aged from 2 upwards.  To date 677 X-Rays of children under 

12 (and over 2) years old have been completed.   

 
4. Onward referrals to ED.  The graph below shows that referrals to ED 

from the MIU remain low.  

 

 
 

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%

Previous

service

Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15

New MIU service onward referral to ED and fracture clinic

Onward

referrals to ED

Onward

referrals to

fracture clinic

Page 133



5. Quality.   The number of unplanned re-attendances is generally 0 although 
there was a slight rise in January. However this is not at the level seen in 
the first month of the service. 

  

 

The MIU receives both complaints and compliments, although both in low 
numbers. Generally this is less than 0.2% of total attendances.  All complaints 
are scrutinised through the contracting process to ensure resolution and also 
that lessons are learned to improve the service.  

 
 

 

 

0

5

10

15

Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15

Number of unplanned re-attendances after 

7 days for the same condition

SCCCG

Other CCGs

0.00%

0.02%

0.04%

0.06%

0.08%

0.10%

0.12%

0.14%

0.16%

0.18%

Aug-14 Sep-14 Oct-14 Nov-14 Dec-14 Jan-15

% of compaints and compliments received 

against attendances

% of compaints received against

attendances

% of compliments received

against attendances

Page 134


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Public Health Update
	8 UHS Emergency Department Performance
	Appendix 1

	9 Whole System Report On Complex Or Delayed Discharges
	Appendices 1 & 2

	10 Adult Social Care Performance Indicators
	Appendices 1 & 2

	11 Southampton Adult Mental Health Services And Cost Improvement Plan Update
	Appendix 1
	Acute wards for adults of working age and psychiatric intensive care units
	Locations inspected
	Ratings
	Overall rating for Acute wards for adults of working age and psychiatric intensive care unit
[...]
dership and culture.
	Continuous improvement

	Parklands Hospital
	Vision and strategy
	Governance
	Leadership and culture
	Engagement with people and staff
	Continuous Improvement


	Action we have told the provider to take
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation

	Compliance actions
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation


	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	12 Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group - Commissioning Update
	Appendix 1
	CCG Appendices 2-4




Minutes of the meeting


- 18 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 MARCH 2015

Present: Councillors Stevens (Chair), White (Vice-Chair), Bogle, Mintoff, Painton 
and Tucker

Apologies: Councillors Claisse, Noon and Parnell

36. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Parnell 
and Noon from the Panel the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Painton and Tucker to replace them for 
the purposes of this meeting. In addition the Panel noted the apologies of Councillor 
Claisse. 

37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting held on 29th January 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

38. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
The Panel noted that Councillor Bogle was an appointed representative of the Council 
as a Governor of the University Hospital Southampton NHS foundation Trust.

39. PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE 
The Panel considered the report of Director of Public Health summarising a number of 
strategic and public health issues.  The report set out the procedures for updating the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and the plans to renew the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS). 

The Panel stressed the importance of presenting the best opportunities for children as 
they start in life and that currently the Council did not have a strategic plan for children 
under the age of 5 years old.  The Panel noted that there would be a forthcoming report 
to Council in the new municipal year that would seek approval for strategy for children 
in this age range.

Clarification was sought from officers on how the budget for public health was allocated 
to address the equalities gap and the socio-economic factors that indicate an increased 
likelihood for alcohol abuse, obesity and smoking amongst certain communities within 
the City. It was noted that figures indicated that smoking continued to decrease with the 
City and that the number of preventable deaths had also fallen. 

The Panel noted the formation of a national working group to address health 
inequalities and were informed that the local Health and Wellbeing Board had set up a 
strategy group to consider this.  The Chair indicated the importance of having a 
representative of the Panel attend these meetings. 



- 19 -

RESOLVED that the Panel requested that:

(i) the Health and Wellbeing Board response to the Public Health 2014-2015 
Annual Report be brought to the earliest possible meeting of the Panel in the 
new municipal year;

(ii) officers provide a breakdown of the public health expenditure to the Panel, 
giving specific detail of the commissioned and contracted services to a future 
meeting.

(iii) officers circulate a schedule of meetings of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy Reference Group to identify if there is the opportunity for Scrutiny 
Panel representation on the Group.

40. UHS EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT PERFORMANCE 
The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of UHS detailing on the latest 
Emergency Department performance.

The Panel discussed the development of the new Whole System Plan for the 
Emergency Department and sought to understand what lessons had been brought 
forward from the Winter Action Plan. In addition the Panel discussed the recruitment of 
staff to the hospital in particular the Emergency Department and noted that the Chief 
Executive’s response.  

The Panel were advised that the Trust had sought advice from other hospital 
emergency departments in order to reduce any potential waiting time.  It was explained 
that better performing hospitals such as Birmingham’s had different circumstances that 
reflected in their ability to match Government targets.  It was further explained that 
Birmingham’s capacity was larger than and that of Southampton, and that the facilities 
were newer. 

In response to questions about improving the flow of patients through the hospital it was 
noted that the introduction of Site Managers had enabled a whole perspective view of 
where the patient was within the hospital.  It was explained that this had resulted in the 
reduction of waiting time for the patient by improving the quality of the information 
detailing what was the current status of care their care pathway. 

RESOLVED that the Panel requested a report detailing the new Emergency 
Department Whole System Plan to the July Panel meeting.  The Panel asked that the 
report would identify any actions resulting from consultations with other Health Trusts 
and should indicate the changes from the Winter Plan, alongside Emergency 
Department performance.

41. WHOLE SYSTEM REPORT ON COMPLEX OR DELAYED DISCHARGES 
The Panel considered the report Chief Executive of University Hospital Southampton 
Foundation Trust and system partners, including Southampton Social Services, 
detailing progress on reducing complex discharges from hospital. 

The Panel discussed the recent decision by the UHS Trust board’s decision to fine the 
Council in relation to delays in discharging patients from the hospital that were 
considered medically fit.  



- 20 -

The Panel noted areas of good practice between the Hospital Trust and the Council 
that ensured that discharges from hospital care could take place as quickly as possible, 
including the use of dual diagnosis for future care.   It was explained that the majority of 
patients did not require any further care once they had been treated at the hospital. The 
Panel were told of the hospitals target to get patients discharged to be home by 
lunchtime of the day following an overnight stay.

However, it was acknowledged that a patient could be considered medically fit, 
because their treatment had been completed but, was not able or ready to return to 
their home until a comprehensive care package had been developed and that could 
result in a delay in discharge from the hospital.  It was noted that patients in this 
category tended to have a number of concurrent medical and social issues and that this 
would result in a more complex discharge plan being developed.  The Panel were 
advised that there was a Delayed Discharges Action Plan that set out the processes 
involved where a patient discharge was being developed. 

RESOLVED that 

(i) the Chair, following consultation with the Panel, be instructed to write to the UHS 
Trust board seeking a resolution to the ownership of costs incurred as result 
of delayed discharges and urging them not to resort to fining the Council on 
this matter;

(ii) a report detailing the Delayed Discharges Whole System Action Plan be 
presented to a future meeting of HOSP within the new municipal year.

(iii) a progress report on the system redesign work for rehabilitation and reablement 
services be presented to Panel at an appropriate meeting in new municipal 
year.

42. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
The Panel considered the report of Head of Adult Social Care that provided a snapshot 
of the latest available performance data for adult social care in Southampton with 
national comparisions.  

The Panel noted that as part of its terms of reference it had a duty to monitor 
performance and outcomes of the Adult Social Care Service in the City.  Officers 
presented to the Panel a number of potential ways that the information relating to the 
service could be presented at future meetings and sought instruction on how the Panel 
wished the information presented.  

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) agreed the quarterly performance indicators set out in the report would be 
presented to future meetings;

(ii) requested that officers provide an illustrative break down, supporting the adult 
social care key performance indicators, that is simple and understandable

43. SOUTHAMPTON ADULT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AND COST 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 
The Panel considered the report of the Southern Area Manager, Southern Health Trust, 
providing an overview of mental health services in Southampton, noting the updates 
provided by the Trust tabled at the meeting. The report included both a service 



- 21 -

overview and the details of the recent Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection, a 
finance update, and details a number of projects and new initiatives taking place within 
the Trust.

The Panel discussed the findings of the recent Care Quality Commission inspection in 
particular the elements of the report that detailed concerns over seclusion and restraint.   
It was noted that the issues around seclusion at Antelope House detailed within the 
inspection were related to the layout of the facility.  The Trust explained that steps had 
been undertaken to alter the layout that would resolve the issues raised by the CQC.  
The Panel noted that additional training relating to the deployment restraint techniques 
had been initiated so that all staff were aware of correct prescribed procedures for 
escalating restraint methods.

It was explained that an additional financial resource had been required to be allocated 
to patients who were receiving treatment outside of the region.  It was further noted that 
the Trust was addressing this issue by allocating new beds in wards within the region.

The Panel discussed how the Trust’s funding from NHS England would be used to 
implement a new care model designed to improve patients’ health, well-being and 
independence.  The new Multi-specialty Community Provider (MCP) will see GPs 
partner with Southern Health in one of a small number of national vanguard projects 
which will transform how the Trust delivers out of hospital care.  The Panel considered 
that it would be helpful for the Trust to share the lessons it learns in implementing these 
changes in order to inform the role out of the Southampton Better Care Plan.

In addition the Panel were presented with further information relating to a pilot taking 
places in the Stefano Olivieri Unit based at Melbury Lodge.  The unit provides older 
patients with mental health services that were previously undertaken at the Minstead 
Ward of Western Hospital, which is now closed.  The Panel were asked to consider 
whether the changes proposed constituted a significant variation to the services 
available to the City. 

RESOLVED that:

(i) the Panel agreed the reported changes to the services provided at Melbury 
Lodge did not constitute a significant variation to the services available to the 
City.

(ii) the Panel requested that Southern Health provide a report to the Panel 
detailing progress against the recent Southern Health Trust CQC Inspection 
and the resulting Action Plan in the first half of the new Municipal Year;

(iii) the Panel requested that Southern Health provide a report detailing the 
learning and progress achieved from the Trust’s Vanguard Project that would 
inform the Southampton Better Care Plan.

44. WALK-IN CENTRE AND COMMUNITY NURSING SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP - COMMISSIONING UPDATE 
The Panel considered the report of the Clinical Commissioning Group’s Chief Executive 
providing a brief update on various Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group 
(SCCCG) developments regarding procurement activity, mental health, community 
nursing pilot /Bitterne Walk-in Centre (BWIC) and performance of the Royal South 
Hants Minor injuries Unit (MIU).



- 22 -

The Panel discussed the performance of the MIU set out in appendix 4 of the report.  It 
was explained to the Panel that the funding for treatment for those patients from outside 
of the City boundary was chargeable to the relevant health authority.  The Panel 
discussed the effectiveness of sign posting patients toward the MIU and were informed 
that “Think First” campaign had directed patients to the correct place to receive 
treatment and that this was evidenced in the relatively small increase overall in those 
people attending the Emergency Department. 

In response to questioning the Panel were informed that work was being undertaken 
within the City to promote male mental health issues within schools.  It was stated that 
the Joint Strategic Need Assessment had included the issue.  It was explained that 
mental health services were being integrated into general medical services as a part of 
normalising issues about mental health. 

At the meeting the Panel were presented a timeline that illustrated the 4 phases of 
consultation, for the winter nursing pilot and the Bitterne Walk-in Centre, set out in the 
report.  The Panel discussed the process and stressed how important it was that the 
language used was clear and understandable to those affected.  

RESOLVED that the Panel supported and agreed the consultation process in regard to 
the Winter Nursing Pilot and the Bitterne Walk-in Centre, including the timeline 
presented at the meeting.

CHAIR

23 APRIL 2015


